
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
  
DATE: Wednesday 18 November 2009 
  
TIME: 12.00 noon 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (This meeting will also be video 

conferenced to the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Tattersall 
SUBSTITUTE: Brodie - Browne 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: P Hardy 

 
D Jones 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Friel 
 

Ibbs 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 
2009  
 

  

  4. The Development Of Low Carbon Economy 
In Response To Climate Change 

All Wards (Pages 11 - 
22) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director  
 

  

  5. Environmental Protection Department - Half 
Year Performance Report 2009/10 

All Wards (Pages 23 - 
44) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  6. Revenue And Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring To 30 September 2009 

All Wards (Pages 45 - 
52) 

  Joint report of the Environmental Protection 
Director and the Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  7. Food Waste Collection Promotion All Wards (Pages 53 - 
56) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  8. Low Emissions Strategies All Wards (Pages 57 - 
62) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  9. The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed 
Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 

All Wards (Pages 63 - 
68) 



4 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  10. Environmental Services Initiative - 
Worklessness 

Derby; Ford; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 69 - 
76) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

  11. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph …. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  12. Commercial Waste Service Charges All Wards (Pages 77 - 
82) 

  Report of the Environmental Protection Director  
 

  

 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER, 2009. 

 

31 

CABINET M
[...]
ronmental 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Technical Services  
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 
 

18
th
 November 2009 

18
th
 November 2009 

23
rd
 November 2009 

25
th
 November 2009 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

The Development of Low Carbon Economy in response to Climate 
Change 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore - Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services 
Andy Wallis - Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mark Long - 3471 
Dave Packard - 2100 
Mo Kundi - 3447 
Neil Ash – 3473 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise Members of the likely impact of current and planned climate change legislation and 
regulations, the implications of developing a low carbon economy in Sefton, and make 
recommendations for the strategic management of change. 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Current and planned climate change legislation will impose requirements on local authorities, which 
requires a pro-active and co-ordinated approach to tackle climate change, which can only be 
achieved by changing current modus operandi across almost all economic sectors and moving to 
the development of a low carbon economy.  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Members for Environmental, Regeneration and Technical Services :- 
  

1. Note the report, and that  
 
Cabinet:- 
 

2. Recommend to Sefton Borough Partnership that the coordinated response to the Climate 
Change and Low Carbon Economy agenda is made a highest level community strategy 
objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable Community Strategy, and is practically 
delivered through the Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group of the 
Sefton Borough Partnership 

 
3. That the low carbon economy development objective is asserted in the next revision of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan 
 

4. Nominate the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as the Low Carbon Economy Champion 
 

5. Reconfirm the Cabinet Member - Enviro
[...]
is mounting concern in government that targets for reducing CO2 emissions are not being 

met. 

 
1.2   The UK government is committed to reducing carbon emissions, establishing the Department of 

Energy and Climate Change (DECC) in October 2008 to co-ordinate the commitments, and 
passing the Climate Change Act in November 2008, which set out a framework for moving the 
UK to a low carbon economy and established legally binding targets to reduce carbon 
emissions by 80% on 1990 levels by 2050, and 34% by 2020.   

 
1.3   DECC and the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (DBIS) launched the UK Low 

Carbon Industrial Strategy and the Low Carbon Transition Plan in July 2009.  A quote from the 
Strategy puts the task into perspective:  

 
 “To meet Britain’s climate change targets – to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by at 

least 80% below 1990 levels by 2050 – each unit of economic output in Britain will need 
to be produced using on average one tenth of the carbon dioxide emitted today. This 
simple but compelling fact is going to transform our whole economy. It will change our 
industrial landscape, the supply chains of our businesses and the way we all live and 
work.”  

 
1.4   Local authorities will be expected to play a major role in tackling climate change by introducing 

low carbon policies and practices in housing, transport, regeneration, environmental protection, 
planning and other key services, as well as through day-to-day activities.  Local authorities are 
also expected to play an important role in raising awareness and influencing behaviour change 
more widely by working with its partners and stakeholders.  

 
1.6   This report sets out the legal and policy framework impacting Sefton,  then identifies priorities 

for action to minimise the transition costs to a low carbon economy, and to maximise the 
benefits.  A briefing note on the background to climate change legislation is included as 
Appendix A for members who want to refresh t
[...]
 a low carbon port, and a 

low carbon airport, in all of which Sefton has an interest and a role.  The report suggests in the 
medium term a breakthrough will be achieved in the production of electric vehicles with 
sufficient speed and distance between charges to make them more marketable.  If this proves 
to be the case, then charging points in convenient locations must be provided.   

 
Internal Council structures to co-ordinate and ensure delivery  

 
4.19 The low carbon economy agenda cuts across departmental responsibilities, making it important 

that coordination of efforts takes place.  Regeneration, environmental protection, technical 
services, education, health, communities, housing renewal and planning all have crucial roles to 
play. The agenda needs to be embedded in the LSP as a major strand of the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy, and as a major component of the new Local Economic Assessment 
requirement. In order to ensure that this agenda can be successfully delivered, it is proposed 
that:- 

 
q The coordinated response to the Climate Change and Low Carbon Economy agenda is 

made a top level community strategy objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable 
Community Strategy and is practically delivered through the Economic Development and 
Sustainability thematic group of the Sefton Borough Partnership. 

 
q The low carbon economy development objective is asserted in the next revision of the 

Councils Corporate plan 
 

q The Cabinet Member Regeneration be nominated as the Low Carbon Economy Champion 
 

q The Cabinet Member Environmental be reconfirmed as the Climate Change (Adaptation) 
Champion 

 
q The Cabinet Member Technical Services be nominated as the Corporate and Community 

Energy Use Reduction Champion. 
 

q The Economic Development and Sustainability Group of Sefton Borough Partnership (on 
which the three Cabinet Members above participate) be a focus of coordinating wider 
community activity 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
[...]

k
a
rd
 

O
n
g
o
in
g
 u
s
e
 o
f 
in
te
r 
a
u
th
o
ri
ty
 b
e
n
c
h
m
a
rk
in
g
 t
o
o
ls
 b
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 

E
F
Q
M
 p
ri
n
c
ip
a
ls
. 

P
a
g
e
 1
3
 o
f 
1
3
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



   

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental) 

DATE: 
 

18 November 2009 
 5  January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

P.J.Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 
P Edwards 
Finance & IS Services Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Peter Moore 
0151-934-4018 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at the 30 September 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Environmental: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Environmental Portfolio’s revenue budgets that 
are subject to risk-based monitoring 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element(s) of 

the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this 

Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital Programme 
should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental). 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) 
 

a)  Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of their Portfolio’s revenue budget should be 
referred to Cabinet. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



   

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N
[...]


7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Key findings of recent WRAP research on the nature, scale and causes of household food waste 
can be found at: http://www.wrap.org.uk/retail/food_waste/index.html  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



  

Background. 
 
1. Waste food makes up around 20% by weight of household waste in Merseyside.  Local 

Authorities are being increasingly encouraged by the Government to collect food waste 
separately for controlled composting, to avoid the environmental / climate change harm 
of landfill disposal and to meet international targets relating to biodegradable waste 
disposal under the Landfill Directive.  It has been suggested recently by Ministers that 
food waste may become a material that Councils will be legally obliged to separately 
collect in the medium term. 

 
2. The Waste Resources Action Programme (WRAP) is currently encouraging Local 

Authorities to expand existing, or set up new, separate food waste collection services 
and has made £2.5 million available in National Grants to assist this. 

 
3. Sefton Council currently has an established “opt in” food waste collection service that is 

open to all residents.  Residents need only ring Sefton Plus on 0845 140 0845 to 
receive the containers and instructions to participate. Currently some 30,000 
households have opted into the service. The service collected 2,400 tonnes of food 
waste in 2008/09. 

 
4. WRAP has previously stated that Sefton’s food waste collection service would deliver a 

far higher yield should every household be issued with the containers to participate. 
Research nationally has shown that far fewer households would “opt out” of 
participating, given the means to participate, compared to the number that take the 
trouble to actively “opt in” to the service. The cost associated with an 
[...]
 Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Low Emissions Strategies – Good Practice Guidance 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



   
 

  

Background 
 
1. Low Emissions Strategies (LES) provide a holistic approach to ensuring that new 

developments are designed with the minimum environmental impact.  The term 
LES is used to mean a package of measures for mitigating air pollution and 
carbon dioxide emissions associated with the road transport impacts of new (or 
significantly altered) developments. 

 
2. The primary aim of the LES is to accelerate the uptake of low emission fuels and 

technologies in and around a new development, thereby complementing other 
design and mitigation options, such as travel planning and the provision of public 
transport infrastructure.  LES can also help with meeting carbon reduction targets. 

 
3. During 2007/8 Sefton was awarded Beacon Status for their air quality monitoring 

programmes.  One of the outcomes that the Beacon Councils produced during 
their Beacon year was the production of good practice guidance on LES.  This is 
available at www.lowemissionstrategies.org.  The guidance contains case studies 
and examples of actions that can be included in a LES.  The guidance is soon to 
be included in DEFRA’s Local Air Quality Management Guidance. 

 

4. At the end of the Beacon Year, additional funding was secured from DEFRA and 
DCLG to continue the project and a LES Partnership (LESP) was established 
which included Sefton as one of the original members.  The aim of the LESP is to 
support the adoption and implementation of LES by Local Authorities.  An advisory 
group, encompassing both LES champions and 
[...]
e for developers.  The planning guidance note can be converted to an 
SPD once Planning’s core strategy work has been completed.  It is intended that 
the Sefton LES will encompass a range of other measures to reduce emissions 
from construction activities and taxis, for example. 

 
Future Proposals 
 
10. The LESP has secured further funding from DCLG to continue the development of 

LES within Local Authorities.  It is intended that this money will be used to develop 
regional centres of excellence for the development of LES.  Three regional centres 
will be established and £20,000 provided to support the development of LES in the 
region.  Sefton is in a good position to bid to become a regional centre and 
consideration is currently being given to the content of a possible bid.  Interest in 
developing LES across the Liverpool City Region has already been shown from 
the other Local Authorities situated in the area, plus Merseytravel and the LTP 
Support Unit. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

 REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

DATE: 
 

18 November 2009 

23 November 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

THE ROAD TRAFFIC (VEHICLE EMISSIONS)(FIXED 
PENALTY) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2002 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental Protection Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Gary Mahoney 4300 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL:  
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:   

To seek approval of the Cabinet Member - Environment and Licensing & Regulatory Committee for 
the adoption of Section 6 of the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions)(Fixed Penalty) (England) 
Regulations 2002 to be better able to respond to concerns about air pollution, fumes and odours 
caused by stationary vehicles left with their engines idling.  
 
Delegation of the powers to the Environmental Protection Director is requested.   

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:   

The Council’s current constitution requires b
[...]
 of the engine.  Failure to comply with this request is an 
offence. Authorised officers can also be given powers to issue Fixed Penalty 
Notices where a Stationary Idling Offence has been committed.  The fixed penalty 
for a Stationary Idling Offence, or failing to comply with an officer’s request, is £20 
rising to £40 if the fine is not paid in the set time period. 

 
9. An authorised person who believes a statutory idling offence has been committed 

can require the driver to disclose:  
 

• their name and address,  

• date of birth and, if the driver is not the person to whom the vehicle is 
registered, 

•  the name of the registered keeper.   

Failure to provide this information may also be an offence. 
 

10. As is the standard practice and culture of environmental enforcement, in line with 
the council’s enforcement policy, the emphasis will be on encouragement and 
education to achieve the desired compliant behaviour ahead of the use punitive 
action. A fine would tend to be a last resort for repeat or persistent offenders who 
fail to respond to a request turn off engines and cause unnecessary pollution. 

 
Adoption in Sefton 
 
11. Adoption of Part 6 of the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions)(Fixed Penalty) 

(England) Regulations 2002 would give Environmental Protection Department 
officers the necessary legislative backing to pursue incidences of stationary 
vehicles leaving their engines running where persuasive methods have failed.  
Reference to a legal requirement will assist enforcement and increase the chance 
of persuasive methods succeeding. 

 
12. It is proposed that powers to authorise officers be delegated to the Environmental 

Protection Director to enable him to authorise appropriate officers.  The powers 
would therefore be used to strengthen the approach of Environmental Protection 
Department Officers when dealing with complaints about operators and drivers.   

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left b
[...]
 Regeneration Directorate - Business Support 
Unit and of course all of the staff within the department that are directly or indirectly 
involved. 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 The Development Of Low Carbon Economy In Response To Climate Change
	5 Environmental Protection Department - Half Year Performance Report 2009/10
	Annex half year 2009

	6 Revenue And Capital Expenditure Monitoring To 30 September 2009
	7 Food Waste Collection Promotion
	8 Low Emissions Strategies
	9 The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002
	10 Environmental Services Initiative - Worklessness
	12 Commercial Waste Service Charges
	Comm Waste Charges (2010.11) CM-Env18Nov09 (App A)




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 64, 69 AND 72 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

36 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors P Hardy and D Jones 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
63. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 21 
October 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
64. THE DEVELOPMENT OF LOW CARBON ECONOMY IN 

RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director advising of the likely impact of current 
and planned climate change legislation and regulations, the implications of 
developing a low carbon economy (LCE) in Sefton, and seeking approval 
of recommendations for the strategic management of change; and 
indicating that a decision on this matter was required as current and 
planned climate change legislation would impose requirements on local 
authorities, which required a proactive and co-ordinated approach to tackle 
climate change and which could only be achieved by changing current 
modes of operation across almost all economic sectors and moving to the 
development of an LCE. 
 
The report indicated that there was mounting concern in government that 
targets for reducing CO2 emissions were not being met; that the UK 
government was committed to reducing carbon emissions, establishing the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) in October 2008 to 
co-ordinate such commitments, and passing the Climate Change Act in 
November 2008, which set out a framework for moving the UK to a low 
carbon economy and which established legally binding targets to reduce 
carbon emissions by 80% on 1990 levels by 2050, and 34% by 2020; and 
detailed the impact of the legislation on Merseyside and for Sefton. 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

37 

 
The report also detailed the actions required to move towards an LCE, 
which included in the short term, more research and intelligence; 
awareness raising and engagement; preparing for the CRC policy; energy 
efficiency programme; skills development and employment; supply chain 
development; business support; and community engagement; and for the 
medium/long term sustainable transport infrastructure; critical mass of 
demonstration projects; and integration and co-ordination. 
 
Attached as an appendix to the report was background information on the 
UK policy on LCE. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report on the development of low carbon economy in response 

to climate change be noted; and 
 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
 (A) recommend to the Sefton Borough Partnership that the co-

ordinated response to the Climate Change and Low Carbon 
Economy agenda is made a highest level community 
strategy objective in the drafting of the required Sustainable 
Community Strategy and is practically delivered through the 
Economic Development and Sustainability Thematic Group 
of the Sefton Borough Partnership; 

 
 (B) insert the low carbon economy development objective in the 

next revision of the Council's Corporate Plan; 
 
 (C) nominate the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as the Low 

Carbon Economy Champion; 
 
 (D) reconfirm the Cabinet Member - Environmental as the 

Climate Change (Adaptation) Champion; 
 
 (E) nominate the Cabinet Member - Technical Services as the 

Corporate Community Energy Champion; 
 
 (F) recommend that the Economic Development and 

Sustainability Thematic Group of the Sefton Borough 
Partnership be a focus of co-ordinating wider community 
activity; 

 
 (G) recommend that progress on developing and delivering a 

comprehensive Climate Change Response Strategy and 
Action Plan be overseen by the Cabinet Member - 
Performance and Governance through the Council's 
performance management procedures; and 

 
 (H) request further progress reports.  



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

38 

 
65. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT - HALF YEAR 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director on the departmental progress made against the 
2009/10 Service Plan; and indicating that a decision on this matter was 
required in order to comply with corporate performance management 
procedures. 
 
The report detailed the half-year key performances against the 2009/10 
Service Plan relating to: 
 

• Sustainable Waste Management 

• Cleaner, Safer, Greener 

• Climate Change 

• Protecting the Public, Environment and Animal Health through 
Statutory Compliance Regimes 

• Regulatory Reform 

• Performance against Statutory Inspection Programmes 

• Requests for Service 

• Public Health/Crime Partnerships 

• Financial Management 

• Sickness Management 

• Senior Management Changes 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the achievement of the Environmental Protection Department against 
key performance indicators and planned activities be noted. 
 
66. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Environmental 
Protection Director and the Finance and Information Services Director on 
the quarterly forecast position, based on information as at 30 September 
2009, in relation to the Portfolio's 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme; and indicating that a decision on this matter was required in 
accordance with the corporate performance management framework. 
 
Annexe A to the report detailed the Portfolio's budgets that were monitored 
and reported on the risk-assessed basis; whilst Annexe B detailed the 
Portfolio's schemes within the Capital Programme 2009/10 - 2011/12. 
 
The report concluded by requesting whether any comments about the 
overall performance of the Revenue Budget or Capital Programme 
schemes should be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

39 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) progress on the Environmental Portfolio's revenue budgets that are 

subject to risk based monitoring, be noted; and 
 
(2) progress on the schemes within the Portfolio's element of the 

Council's Capital Programme, be noted. 
 
67. FOOD WASTE COLLECTION PROMOTION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of a successful external funding application to 
encourage uptake of the food waste collection service; and indicating that 
a decision on this matter was required to accept the £300,000 grant from 
the Waste Resources Action Programme (WRAP). 
 
The report indicated that waste food made up around 20% by weight of 
household waste in Merseyside; that local authorities were being 
increasingly encouraged by the Government to collect food waste 
separately for controlled composting, to avoid the environmental/climate 
change harm of landfill disposal and to meet international targets relating 
to biodegradable waste disposal under the Landfill Directive; and that it 
had been suggested recently by Ministers that food waste may become a 
material that Councils would be legally obliged to separately collect in the 
medium term. 
 
Sefton currently had an "opt in" food waste collection service that was 
open to all residents; and that it was intended to use the WRAP grant to 
purchase and distribute 30,000 sets of food waste containers to 
households that had yet to request such containers. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the grant of £300,000 from the Waste Resources Action Programme 
be accepted and the procurement of food waste containers via established 
framework agreements, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 
68. LOW EMISSIONS STRATEGIES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director advising of a Low Emissions Strategy (LES) for Sefton 
and a Low Emissions Strategy Partnership (LESP) of which Sefton was a 
founder member; and indicating that a decision on this matter was 
required as an effective LES could contribute significantly towards the 
achievement of Sefton's statutory objectives for Air Quality and, as such, it 
was important to keep the Cabinet Member informed on progress.  The 
report indicated that the LES provided an holistic approach to ensuring 
that new developments were designed with the minimum environmental 
impact; that the term LES was used to mean a package of measures for 
mitigating air pollution and carbon dioxide emissions associated with the 
road transport impacts of new (or significantly altered) developments; and 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

40 

that the primary aim of the LES was to accelerate the uptake of low 
emission fuels and technologies in and around a new development, 
thereby complementing other design and mitigation options such as travel 
planning and the provision of public transport infrastructure.  LES could 
also help with meeting carbon reduction targets. 
 
The report concluded that the LESP had secured further funding from 
DCLG to continue the development of LES within local authorities; that it 
was intended that this money would be used to develop regional centres of 
excellence for the development of LES; and that Sefton was in a good 
position to bid to become a regional centre. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report on low emissions strategies and the progress being made 
be noted. 
 
69. THE ROAD TRAFFIC (VEHICLE EMISSIONS) (FIXED PENALTY) 

(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2002  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director seeking approval for the adoption of Section 6 of the 
Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 
2002 (the Regulations) to be better able to respond to concerns about air 
pollution, fumes and odours caused by stationary vehicles left with their 
engines idling; and for the delegation of the powers to the Environmental 
Protection Director to utilise such powers; and indicating that a decision on 
this matter was required as the Council's current constitution required both 
the Cabinet Member - Environmental and the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to approve the adoption of this legislation and delegation of the 
relevant powers in order for officers to utilise them. 
 
The report indicated that the Regulations were introduced to support Local 
Air Quality Management and the achievement of the National Air Quality 
Strategy objectives; and concluded that adoption of Part 6 of the 
Regulations would give Environmental Protection Department officers the 
necessary legislative backing to pursue incidents of stationary vehicles 
leaving their engines running where persuasive methods had failed; that 
reference to a legal requirement would assist enforcement and increase 
the chance of persuasive methods succeeding; and that it was proposed 
that powers be delegated to the Environmental Protection Director to 
enable him to authorise appropriate officers.  The powers would therefore 
be used to strengthen the approach of Environmental Protection 
Department Officers when dealing with complaints about operators and 
drivers. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the adoption of Part 6 of the Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) 

(Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 be approved; and 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

41 

(2) the Council be recommended to amend the Responsibility of 
Functions of the Constitution by addition of the following delegation 
to the Environmental Protection Director 

 
 "Environmental 
 
 C. Environmental Protection Director 
 
 20. Authority to enforce the powers contained in Part 6 of the 

Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) 
Regulations 2002." 

 
70. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INITIATIVE - WORKLESSNESS  
 
Further to Minute No. 14 of 1 July 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Environmental Protection Director updating on the use of 
Working Neighbourhood Fund resources to help unemployed residents of 
South Sefton to return to a working environment; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as project updates were required at 
half and full year terms. 
 
The report updated on trainees recruited to the Neighbourhood Cleaning 
Teams; and detailed that not only had there been a positive impact upon 
worklessness but that there had been a clear impact in relation to 
cleanliness. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report updating on the environmental services initiative relating to 
worklessness be noted. 
 
71. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public.  
 
72. COMMERCIAL WASTE SERVICE CHARGES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental 
Protection Director seeking approval of the proposed commercial waste 
collection charges that would apply from 1 April 2010 onwards; and 
indicating that a decision on this matter was required as waste disposal 
costs would rise during 2010/11, due to landfill tax and gate fee increases, 
and that as a consequence commercial waste service charges needed to 
increase. 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 
2009 
 

42 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Commercial Waste 
charges, as detailed in Appendix A to the report, from 1 April 2010 
onwards. 
 
 


